184, by Laws 1929, Chapter 187, by Laws 1937, Chapter 291, and by Laws 1941, Chapter 509, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 10. Appointment and salaries of assistants in County Attorney's office in certain cities .- The county attorney shall appoint and employ one assistant known as the first assistant county attorney, who shall be paid the sum of \$4,500 per annum; two assistants who shall each be paid the sum of \$4,000 per annum; one assistant who shall be paid the sum of \$3,800 per annum; one assistant who shall be paid the sum of \$3,600 per annum; two assistants who shall each be paid the sum of \$3,400 per annum; three assistants who shall each be paid the sum of \$3,100 per annum; one attorney inspector who shall be paid the sum of \$3,400 per annum: one assistant who shall be designated as attorney for the county board of said county whose appointment shall be first approved by said board, who shall be paid the sum of \$5,500 per annum; one attorney-secretary who shall be a competent stenographer and reporter who shall be paid the sum of \$2,100 per annum; three stenographers who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,760 per annum; one stenographer who shall be paid the sum of \$1,320 per annum; and three inspectors who shall be paid the sum of \$2,520 annually, and traveling expenses, which said investigators shall be peace officers of such counties and shall possess all powers by law provided and vested in sheriffs, constables and policemen.

Any saving in the total of the salaries set up in this section which may be effected in any year through vacancies or otherwise may be used by the county attorney for employing extra help when needed and for increasing the salaries of any of the employees for meritorious services, in amounts not exceeding \$500 each per annum, and such increases may be paid on a semi-monthly basis or as a year-end bonus."

Approved April 14, 1943.

CHAPTER 454—S. F. No. 1270.

(Amending Section 120.11 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the transportation of nonresident high school pupils and amending Laws 1941, Chapter 169, Article I, Section 11, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1941, Chapter 169, Article I, Section 11, Subdivision 3, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Subd. 3. State divided into high school areas.—To facilitate and control the transportation of nonresident highschool pupils, the state board of education may divide the state into high school areas, each such area containing at least one classified public high school and such school districts and parts of districts as may conveniently be served by such high school; provided, however, that a school district may, upon a vote of its governing board in favor thereof, be assigned to the area of any adjoining or nearby district containing a classified public high school, if the latter, by vote of its governing board, is willing to have such district assigned to its area; provided, however, that the voters of a district set into a high school area by the governing board of their district, may, if they so desire, call a special election to decide which high school area they desire to join; and provided, further, that if such pupils are not transported to the nearest high school, the aid shall be limited to the amount which would be paid if they were transported to such high school. The state board of education shall formulate such rules and regulations as may be necessary for establishing such high school areas and for transporting nonresident pupils. The state board of education may appoint local advisory committees to assist in establishing such high school areas and in carrying out the rules and regulations pertaining to such areas and the transportation of nonresident pupils; but such rules and regulations shall not prevent or deny to any parent the right to transport, or to provide for the transportation of his children at his own expense, to the high school of any district willing to receive them. Any school district dissatisfied with the areas recommended by the advisory committee or established by the state board of education shall have the right of a hearing before the advisory committee and the state board of education."

Approved April 14, 1943.

CHAPTER 455-S. F. No. 1271.

(Amending Section 125.28 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to education and school board orders and amending Laws 1941, Chapter 169, Article 6, Section 28, Sub-division 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Orders not paid for want of funds.—Laws 1941, Chapter 169, Article 6, Section 28, Sub-division 3, is hereby amended to read as follows: